

Appeal No. 20-1073

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

Claimant-Appellant

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
No. 18-3908, Judge Michael P. Allen

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM AND
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
D. SHAYON GHOSH
ANNA JOHNS HROM*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

BRIAN WOLFMAN
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

*Admitted only in North Carolina. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National Veterans Legal Services Program and
National Organization of Veterans' Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Without equitable tolling, veterans suffer.....	5
1. <i>Andrews</i> inflicts systemic injustice on veterans.	6
2. Barring veterans and caregivers from any opportunity for equitable tolling causes real suffering.....	15
a. Veterans may miss the one-year time period for numerous reasons outside their control.....	16
b. Severe shortcomings in VA mental-health services further exacerbate the problems imposed by <i>Andrews</i>	18
c. <i>Andrews</i> compounds veterans’ suffering from military sexual trauma.	19
d. The VA itself can cause veterans to miss the presumptive cutoff.....	23
e. Without equitable tolling, veterans’ families and caregivers also needlessly suffer.	24
B. Depriving veterans of equitable tolling is at odds with the veterans’ disability benefits scheme.	25
1. <i>Andrews</i> impermissibly disfavors veterans even though the law should favor them.....	25
2. Permitting equitable tolling dovetails with various doctrines that favor veterans.....	27
3. <i>Andrews</i> treats veterans <i>worse</i> than other litigants.	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. Principi,
351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)passim

Apgar v. McDonald,
No. 14-2212, 2015 WL 4953050 (Vet. App. Aug. 20, 2015)..... 12, 13, 14, 23

Barrett v. Principi,
363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)26, 29

Boone v. Lightner,
319 U.S. 561 (1943).....25

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....26, 27

Butler v. Shinseki,
603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....23, 28

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
328 U.S. 275 (1946).....27

Ford v. McDonald,
No. 15-3306, 2016 WL 4137532 (Vet. App. Aug. 3, 2016)passim

Former Emps. of Fisher & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
31 C.I.T. 1272 (2007).....31

Henderson v. Shinseki (Henderson I),
589 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2009)28

Henderson v. Shinseki (Henderson II),
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....26, 28

Henry v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
No. 2:09-CV-206, 2010 WL 11523750 (D. Vt. July 26, 2010)31

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)31

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Aff.,
495 U.S. 89 (1990).....28, 29, 30

Jaquay v. Principi,
304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)28

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....25

Kappen v. Wilkie,
No. 18-3484, 2019 WL 3949462 (Vet. App. Aug. 22, 2019).....14

Levy v. Astrue,
No. CV 07-6412-JWJ, 2009 WL 2163512 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2009).....31

Noah v. McDonald,
28 Vet. App. 120 (2016).....28

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371, 1383–84 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (en banc).....27

Ross v. Wilkie,
No. 18-2845, 2019 WL 2291486 (Vet. App. May 30, 2019)14

Savage v. Wilkie,
No. 18-6687, 2020 WL 1846012 (Vet. App. Apr. 13, 2020).....passim

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....28

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....25, 26, 27

Smith v. Derwinski,
2 Vet. App. 429 (1992).....29

Smith v. McDonald,
No. 14-1400, 2015 WL 402632 (Vet. App. Jan. 30, 2015)14

Taylor v. Wilkie,
31 Vet. App. 147 (2019).....passim

Threatt v. McDonald,
 28 Vet. App. 56 (2016) (per curiam)29

United States v. Oregon,
 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....25

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA,
 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 7

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....26

Winchester v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
 449 F. App’x 936 (Fed. Cir. 2011)30

RULES AND STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8337(b).....30

19 U.S.C. § 2273(b)(1) (2002)30

38 U.S.C. § 1720D(a)(1)19

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1)5

38 U.S.C. § 5110(b).....passim

38 U.S.C. § 6303(b).....23, 32

42 U.S.C. § 423(b).....31

Fed. Cir. R. 291

Fed. R. App. P. 291

MISCELLANEOUS

2020 Veterans Disability Compensation Rates, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans
 Aff., <https://tinyurl.com/ybfa9bb5>.....17

Amanda K. Gilmore et al., *Military Sexual Trauma and Co-Occurring Posttraumatic Stress Disorder, Depressive Disorders, and Substance Use Disorders Among Returning Afghanistan and Iraq Veterans*, *Women’s Health Issues*, Sept.–Oct. 2016, at 546–54, available at <https://tinyurl.com/y49mdcwc>.....22

Comm. to Evaluate the Dep’t of Veterans Aff. Mental Health Services, Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., *Evaluation of the Department of Veterans Affairs Mental Health Services* (2018), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y5byt32l>21

Evan R. Seamone & David M. Traskey, *Maximizing VA Benefits for Survivors of Military Sexual Trauma: A Practical Guide for Survivors and Their Advocates*, 26 *Colum. J. Gender & L.* 343 (2014), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y6zt8h8z>.....20, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.....26

Hector A. Garcia et al., *A Survey of Perceived Barriers and Attitudes Toward Mental Health Care Among OEF/OIF Veterans at VA Outpatient Mental Health Clinics*, 179 *Mil. Med.* 273 (2014), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y5euj7p4>.....19

Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference, *Veterans L.J.* 1 (Summer 2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y5lkblqx>27

Kaitlin A. Chivers-Wilson, *Sexual Assault and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A Review of the Biological, Psychological and Sociological Factors and Treatments*, 9 *McGill J. Med.* 111 (2006), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yal5dnw>20

Kathryn K. Carroll et al., *Negative Posttraumatic Cognitions Among Military Sexual Trauma Survivors*, *J. Affective Disorders*, Oct. 1, 2018, at 88, available at <https://tinyurl.com/yxpdy4ys>.....22

Kayla Williams, *Ctr. for a New Am. Sec., Supporting Survivors of Military Sexual Trauma: VA Must Redouble Efforts to Improve* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yxpwygdh>.....21

Kaylee R. Gum, Note, *Military Sexual Trauma and Department of Veterans Affairs Disability Compensation for PTSD: Barriers, Evidentiary Burdens and Potential Remedies*, 22 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 689 (2016), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yy8elsxx>.....20, 22

Lisa K. Lindquist et al., *Traumatic Brain Injury in Iraq and Afghanistan Veterans: New Results from a National Random Sample Study*, 29 J. Neuropsychiatry & Clinical Neuroscience 254 (2017), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yxuyehmk>.....17

Military Sexual Trauma (MST), U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Aff., <https://tinyurl.com/uxl7929>.....19

Public Health: Edgewood/Aberdeen Experiments, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Aff., <https://tinyurl.com/ya67e8wr>6, 7

Ranak B. Trivedi et al., *Prevalence, Comorbidity, and Prognosis of Mental Health Among US Veterans*, 105 Am. J. Pub. Health 2564 (2015), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y7s7vhug>.....18

Roland Hart & Steven L. Lancaster, *Identity Fusion in U.S. Military Members*, 45 Armed Forces & Soc’y 45 (2019), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y47mqoba>15

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, *Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military* (2019), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y88k7fbr>20

Veterans Health Admin., Dep’t of Veterans Aff., *VHA Directive 1115: Military Sexual Trauma (MST) Program* (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y49xjb4p>21
